Two coeducational secondary schools 

were purposively selected for the study. In the schools 

selected, one was used as experiment group while the 

other school was used as control group in each of the 

schools, intact classes were used.  These gave a sample 

size of one hundred and seventy five (175) students 

consisting of 80 males and 95 females. The experiment 

group consist of ninety(90) students (42males and 

48females) while the control group consist of eighty 

five (85) students (38males and 47 females). The 

instrument for data collection was a researcher made